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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP TSG SA
Balazs Bertenyi, balazs.bertenyi@nsn.com 

3GPP SA2

Erik Guttman, erik.guttman@GMAIL.COM 
3GPP CT

Atle Monrad, atle.monrad@stericsson.com 

Cc: 
3GPP SA1 

Enrico Scarrone, enrico.scarrone@telecomitalia.it
3GPP SA5

Christian Toche, christian.toche@huawei.com  

From:
Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange-ftgroup.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: Susana Sabater, susana.sabater@vodafone.com.
Date: Friday, September 23rd, 2011
Subject: BBF status report prior to BBF and 3GPP workshop
The Broadband Forum would like to thank 3GPP SA for organizing the join 3GPP – BBF workshop on November and the continuous cooperation in this area.

As anticipated in a previous communication bbf2011.689.02, BBF WT-203 and WT-134 will be the input documents for the workshop, from Broadband Forum perspective.
With respect to WT-203, during 11Q3 WT-203 has incorporated new content and an updated version will be sent to 3GPP before the coming workshop. This will be WT-203 Rev10. BBF has identified items that need to be discussed with 3GPP experts so that they can be clarified in order to facilitate WT-203 entering Straw Ballot during 11Q4. These are:
- 3GPP UE concept vs. BBF device concept
- Accounting models clarification

- Access Technology Type parameter clarification

With respect to WT-134, "Broadband Policy Control Framework”, BBF would like to communicate that the Straw Ballot process (final technical review) has been initiated (WT-134 Rev32, already liaised to 3GPP in August) and it is expected that Straw Ballot comments will be resolved by the end of the 11Q4 BBF meeting. According to BBF procedures, when the Straw Ballot is passed, the document is closed, enters the Final Ballot approval process and the content of that issue is stable.  

For the coming join 3GPP – BBF workshop, BBF wishes to inform 3GPP that WT-134 is the reference document to address the discussions on Policy Control. BBF membership confirms that 3GPP can use this document as facilitator for your work and further collaborations with 3GPP on this area. BBF will send to 3GPP the Final Ballot version of WT-134 as soon as all Straw Ballot comments have been resolved. 
In addition, various aspects of WT-146 for example, the notion of sessions and authentication, have been identified as of potential interest for the upcoming workshop.

Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange-ftgroup.com) 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
David Allan, E2EA Co-chair (david.i.allan@ericsson.com) 

David Thorne, E2EA Co-chair (david.j.thorne@bt.com)

Sven Ooghe, (sven.ooghe@alcatel-lucent.com)
Jaume Rius i Riu (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com) 

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	28th November – 2nd December, 2011
	Los Angeles, USA

	March 12th – 16th , 2012 
	Dubrovnik, Croatia


Note: a list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
Attachments:

-
